

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**SUPREME COURT NO. 17-0908
(Woodbury County No. LACV162319)**

SHARON K. SUSIE and LARRY D. SUSIE

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

FAMILY HEALTH CARE OF SIOUXLAND, P.L.C. d/b/a FAMILY HEALTH
CARE OF SIOUXLAND URGENT CARE, and SARAH HARTY, P.A.C.

Defendants-Appellees,

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WOODBURY COUNTY
HONORABLE JOHN D. ACKERMAN, JUDGE**

**BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR NON-ORAL SUBMISSION OF
OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES**

Jack Hilmes
Erik Bergeland
Kellen Bubach
THE FINLEY LAW FIRM, P.C.
699 Walnut Street, 1700 Hub Tower
Des Moines, IA 50309
Tel No.: (515) 288-0145
Fax No.: (515) 288-2724
jhilmes@finleylaw.com
ebergeland@finleylaw.com
kbubach@finleylaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS/
APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	2
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT	9
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	14
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED THE DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CAUSATION GROUNDS, WHERE PLAINTIFFS DID NOT HAVE EXPERT TESTIMONY THAT THE OUTCOME MORE LIKELY THAN NOT WOULD HAVE BEEN DIFFERENT WITH EARLIER DIAGNOSIS AND TREATMENT.	20
A. Preservation of Error and Standard of Review	20
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Considering the Motion for Summary Judgment.....	23
C. The District Court Properly Granted the Motion for Summary Judgment on Causation Grounds.....	25
a. Expert Testimony Is Required to Establish the Prima Facie Element of Causation in a Medical Negligence Case.....	25
b. Plaintiffs Failed to Present Required Expert Testimony on Causation ...	28
i. Dr. Schechter’s Testimony Fails to Establish the Causation Element of Plaintiffs’ Prima Facie Case.....	30
ii. Antibiotics Are Not Effective for 36 Hours	37
iii. Sharon Susie Did Not Have an Easily Treatable Cellulitis on September 29, 2012	37
iv. Dr. Vemuri’s Testimony Does Not Support Plaintiffs’ Theory ...	39
c. Response to Specific Arguments Plaintiffs Raise.....	40
i. Dr. Schechter Was Given the Opportunity to Elaborate	40

- ii. The District Court Did Not Ignore Causation Testimony from the Other Witnesses 42
- iii. The Entire Record Does Not Support Plaintiffs’ Theory 43
- iv. Plaintiffs Have Insufficient Cause in Fact Testimony 44
- d. Summary of the Failure of Plaintiffs’ Case as to Causation..... 48

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED THE DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ LOSS OF CHANCE THEORY BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAD NO EXPERT TESTIMONY ON WHAT THE LOSS OF CHANCE WAS, IF ANY 50

- A. Preservation of Error and Standard of Review 50
- B. The Plaintiffs Failed to Present Required Expert Testimony on Loss of Chance 50
- C. Response to Specific Arguments from Plaintiffs’ Brief 53

CONCLUSION 65

REQUEST FOR NON-ORAL SUBMISSION 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Douglas & Lomason Co., 540 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 1995).....	20, 24
Bauer v. Stern Fin. Co., 169 N.W.2d 850 (Iowa 1969)	21
Bazel v. Mabee, 576 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998).....	27
Blackston v. Shook & Fletcher Insulation Co., 764 F.2d 1480 (11th Cir.1985)	22
Bradshaw v. Iowa Methodist Hosp., 101 N.W.2d 167 (Iowa 1960).....	26,27
Castro v. State, 795 N.W.2d 789 (Iowa 2011)	22, 51
Cawthorn v. Catholic Health Initiatives Iowa Corp., 806 N.W.2d 282 (Iowa 2011)	20, 50
Chenoweth v. Flynn, 99 N.W. 310 (Iowa 1959).....	25
Cox v. Jones, 470 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 1991)	21
Daley v. Hoagbin, 2000 WL 1298722, 2 (Iowa Ct. App. 2000).....	27, 59
DeBurkarte v. Louvar, 393 N.W.2d 131 (Iowa 1986)	50
Diamond Prods. Co. v. Skipton Painting & Insulating, Inc., 392 N.W.2d 137 (Iowa 1998)	21
Doe v. Cent. Iowa Health Sys., 766 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 2009).....	25
Donovan v. State, 445 N.W.2d 763 (Iowa 1989).....	21
Hansen v. Central Iowa Hospital Corporation, 686 N.W.2d 476 (Iowa 2004)	44
Henchey v. Dielschneider, No. 10-0346, 2011 WL 227642 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 20, 2011)	22
Hicks v. United States, 368 F.2d 626 (4th Cir. 1966).....	51
Hlubek v. Pelecky, 701 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2005).....	22, 51
Lobberecht v. Chendrasekhar, 744 N.W.2d 104 (Iowa 2008)	25
Madden v. City of Eldridge, 661 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2003)	20
Oswald v. Legrand, 453 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 1990).....	21
Rains v. Grieve, No. 10-2056, 2011 WL 5396270, (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 9, 2011).....	22
Ramberg v. Morgan, 218 N.W. 492 (Iowa 1928)	25
Ranes v. Adams Laboratories, Inc., 778 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 2010).....	26
Shaw v. Soo Line R. Co., 463 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 1990).....	21
Thompson v. Kaczinski, 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009)	45
Thorton v. Hubill, Inc., 571 N.W.2d 30, 32 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997)	22
Wendland v. Sparks, 574 N.W.2d 327 (Iowa 1998)	50
Yates v. Iowa West Racing Ass'n, 721 N.W.2d 762 (Iowa 2006)	27

OTHER

Iowa Civil Jury Instruction 200.39..... 52
Iowa Civil Jury Instruction 700.3..... 45

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101(3) 10
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.981 20, 23
Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.801 35
Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.802 35
